RESOLUTION NO. ____-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH INTERPERSONAL FREQUENCY, PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 36-2023, FOR SERVICES TO ALLOCATE AND PROVIDE ONGOING MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FOR SECURE AND RESILIENT CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE FOR HOSTING LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT'S PUBLIC WEBSITE, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$167,950.00 IN FISCAL YEAR 2025, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED TO ANY FUTURE RENEWALS OF SUCH AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO SUFFICIENT FUNDS BEING APPROPRIATED IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, with Interpersonal Frequency, pursuant to RFP No. 36-2023, for services related to allocate and provide ongoing maintenance and support for secure and resilient cloud infrastructure for hosting Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's public website, and further authorizing the Mayor to execute any documents related to any future renewals of such Agreement, subject to sufficient funds being appropriated in future fiscal years.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$167,950.00 in FY 2025, be and hereby is approved for payment to Interpersonal Frequency, from account # 1101-202505-72205 (85%), account # 1115-202505-72205 (7%), account #4002-202505-72205 (5%) and account # 4051-202505-72205 (3%), pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	